

No. 12-56

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E.T. ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHAIR OF THE
JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT A. NAEVE

(Counsel of Record)

PETER E. DAVIDS

JONES DAY

3161 Michelson Drive

Suite 800

Irvine, CA 92612.4408

Telephone: +1.949.851.3939

Facsimile: +1.949.553.7539

rnaeve@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Petitioners Alleged That Heavy Caseloads Prevent Dependency Attorneys From Providing Effective Representation.	2
B. The Court of Appeals Concluded that the District Court Properly Abstained from Hearing Petitioners’ Complaint Under <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i>	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>O’SHEA</i> TO PREVENT A MAJOR FEDERAL INTRUSION INTO STATE DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS.	6
II. <i>O’SHEA</i> ABSTENTION IS NOT LIMITED TO SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE FEDERAL PLAINTIFF SEEKS TO CONTROL SPECIFIC EVENTS IN STATE-COURT PROCEEDINGS.	13
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF ANY OTHER CIRCUIT.	17
IV. THE OTHER ARGUMENTS OF PETITIONERS AND THEIR AMICI LACK MERIT.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
V. THE PETITION IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEWING THE SCOPE OF <i>O'SHEA</i>	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allegheny Airlines, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 465 F.2d 237 (3d Cir. 1972)	7
<i>Bice v. La. Pub. Defender Bd.</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Bonner v. Circuit Court of St. Louis</i> , 526 F.2d 1331 (8th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	6
<i>California Court Reporters Ass'n v. Judicial Council of California</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 959 (1997)	28
<i>California State Foster Parent Ass'n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Chapman v. Oklahoma</i> , 472 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>County of Sonoma v. Workers Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 222 Cal. App. 3d 1133 (1990).....	28
<i>District of Columbia Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	24
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	19
<i>Family Div. Trial Lawyers v. Moultrie</i> , 725 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17, 18, 19

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gardner v. Luckey</i> , 500 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17, 18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	15, 16
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	28
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Hirsch v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 67 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	25
<i>In re Darlice C.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 459 (2003)	16
<i>In re Edward S.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 387 (2009)	16, 27
<i>Joseph A. v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	16
<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	9, 14, 25
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	13
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>L.A. County Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9, 22, 26
<i>L.H. v. Jamieson</i> , 643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1981).....	22, 23, 27
<i>LaShawn A. by Moore v. Kelly</i> , 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 20
<i>Laurie Q. v. Contra Costa County</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	7
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	25
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	16, 26
<i>Miranda v. Clark County, Nevada</i> , 319 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	7
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	16
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	6, 15
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ohio Bureau of Empl. Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977).....	24
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	16, 26, 27
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 216 (2010)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass. v. Bellotti</i> , 868 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1989)	17, 20
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	24
<i>Pompey v. Broward County</i> , 95 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	24
<i>Ramirez-Alejandre v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	19
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	2, 12, 14, 24
<i>Stefanelli v. Minard</i> , 342 U.S. 117 (1951).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Suggs v. Brannon</i> , 804 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1986).....	17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23, 24, 25
Cal. R. Ct. 10.601.....	5
Cal. R. Ct. 5.660(c)(2)(D)	27
Cal. Welf. & Insts. Code § 317(c)	16, 27
Cal. Welf. & Insts. Code § 317.5(a)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	21
S. Ct. R. 15.2	3
